The cumulative effect of the restatement adjustments through the Company’s October 31, 2004 balance sheet was to increase property and equipment, net
and deferred lease liabilities by approximately $42,045 and $47,226, respectively, and to reduce deferred tax liabilities and stockholders’ equity by
approximately $1,987 and $3,194, respectively. Adjustments to rent expense, depreciation expense, net of the related tax effects, resulted in a decrease in net
income of $49 and a decrease of $0.01 to the calculated diluted earnings per share for the thirteen week period ended October 31, 2004 and $89 and no
change to the calculated earnings per share for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 31, 2004.

The following is a summary of the significant effects of the restatement on the consolidated statements of earnings and cash flows for the thirteen-week period
ended October 31, 2004 and for the thirty-nine-week period ended October 31, 2004.

  13 Weeks Ended October 31, 2004  39 Weeks Ended October 31, 2004
  As   As
  Previously   Previously
  Reported  Adjustment  As Restated  Reported  Adjustment  As Restated
Consolidated statement of

operations:
Other store operating expenses  $ 28,074  $ (718)  $ 27,356  $ 86,789  $ (2,164)  $ 84,625
Depreciation and amortization   7,333   756   8,089   22,216   2,268   24,484

Total operating costs   83,270   80   83,350   256,580   146   256,726
Income before income taxes   (59)   (80)   (139)   8,861   (146)   8,715
Income taxes   (21)   (30)   (51)   3,057   (56)   3,001
Net income   (38)   (50)   (88)   5,804   (90)   5,714
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.44  $ (0.01)  $ 0.43
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.42  $ (0.01)  $ 0.41

Consolidated statement of cash

flows:
Cash provided by operations   13,127   —   13,127   31,617   —   31,617
Cash used in investing activities  (16,668)   —   (16,668)   (32,858)   —   (32,858)
Cash used in financing

activities   4,097   —   4,097   2,937   —   2,937

Note 3: Acquisitions

Acquisition of Certain Assets of Jillian’s Entertainment Holdings Inc.— On November 1, 2004, we completed the acquisition of nine Jillian’s entertainment
complexes located in major metropolitan areas in the states of Arizona, Maryland, Minnesota, North Carolina, New York, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, and
Texas. The acquisition was completed pursuant to an asset purchase agreement for $45,747 in cash. In addition, we incurred $2,369 in costs related to the
transaction. The cash requirements of the acquisition were funded from borrowings under our amended senior bank credit facility.